

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/11/2018 10:58 AM

Nos. 35830-5-III,
35831-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
v.
JON PAUL SAUNDERS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY

The Honorable M. Scott Wolfram

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 8302
Spokane, WA 99203
Phone: (509) 731-3279
admin@ewalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....6

Issue 1: Whether the sentencing court erred by revoking Mr. Saunders’ prison-based DOSA when the alleged violations occurred while he was serving community custody under a different cause number6

Issue 2: Whether the sentencing court erred by imposing discretionary costs of sheriff fees and costs of extradition when the court made no inquiry into Mr. Saunders’ ability to pay and he is indigent.....10

Issue 3: Whether this Court should deny costs against Mr. Saunders on appeal in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party12

F. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Flippo, 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....11

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....12

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....6

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....10, 11, 13, 14, 15

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Cawyer, 182 Wn. App. 610, 330 P.3d 219 (2014).....11

State v. Hughes, 70 Wn. App. 142, 852 P.2d 1097 (1993).....7, 8, 9

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)11

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)..... 12-13

State v. Tutu, 192 Wn. App. 1023 (2016) (unpublished)..... 11-12

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589.....9

RCW 9.94A.589(2)(a)7

RCW 9.94A.589(2)(b)7, 9

RCW 9.94A.660.....1, 6

RCW 9.94A.662.....6

RCW 9.94A.662(1)(a)-(b)6

RCW 9.94A.662(c)-(d).....6

RCW 9.94A.662(3).....6

RCW 9.94A.171.....	7
RCW 10.01.160	11, 12, 13
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	12
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	11
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	11, 12, 13
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	14

Court Rules

GR 14.1(a).....	12
GR 34	14
GR 34(a)(3).....	15
RAP 2.5(a)	10
RAP 9.11.....	8
RAP 14.2.....	13, 15
RAP 15.2(e)	15
RAP 15.2(f).....	15, 16
